
Worcestershire County Council  

 
 

Agenda 
 

Cabinet  
 
Thursday, 24 June 2021, 10.00 am 
County Hall, Worcester 
 
 

This document can be made available in other formats (large print, audio tape, computer disk and 
Braille) on request from Democratic Services on telephone number 01905 843579 or by emailing 

democraticservices@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
 
 

Find out more online: 
www.worcestershire.gov.uk 

 
 
 



 

DISCLOSING INTERESTS 
 

There are now 2 types of interests: 
'Disclosable pecuniary interests' and 'other disclosable interests' 

 

WHAT IS A 'DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST' (DPI)? 
 

 Any employment, office, trade or vocation carried on for profit or gain  

 Sponsorship by a 3rd party of your member or election expenses 

 Any contract for goods, services or works between the Council and you, a firm where 
you are a partner/director, or company in which you hold shares 

 Interests in land in Worcestershire (including licence to occupy for a month or longer) 

 Shares etc (with either a total nominal value above £25,000 or 1% of the total issued 
share capital) in companies with a place of business or land in Worcestershire. 

 
      NB Your DPIs include the interests of your spouse/partner as well as you 
 
WHAT MUST I DO WITH A DPI? 

 Register it within 28 days and  

 Declare it where you have a DPI in a matter at a particular meeting  
- you must not participate and you must withdraw. 

      NB It is a criminal offence to participate in matters in which you have a DPI 
 

WHAT ABOUT 'OTHER DISCLOSABLE INTERESTS'? 

 No need to register them but 

 You must declare them at a particular meeting where: 
  You/your family/person or body with whom you are associated have  

a pecuniary interest in or close connection with the matter under discussion. 
 
WHAT ABOUT MEMBERSHIP OF ANOTHER AUTHORITY OR PUBLIC BODY? 
You will not normally even need to declare this as an interest. The only exception is where the 
conflict of interest is so significant it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public 
interest. 
 
DO I HAVE TO WITHDRAW IF I HAVE A DISCLOSABLE INTEREST WHICH ISN'T A DPI? 

Not normally. You must withdraw only if it: 

 affects your pecuniary interests OR  
relates to a planning or regulatory matter 

 AND it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest. 
 
DON'T FORGET 

 If you have a disclosable interest at a meeting you must disclose both its existence 
and nature – 'as noted/recorded' is insufficient    

 Declarations must relate to specific business on the agenda  
- General scattergun declarations are not needed and achieve little 

 Breaches of most of the DPI provisions are now criminal offences which may be 
referred to the police which can on conviction by a court lead to fines up to £5,000 
and disqualification up to 5 years 

  Formal dispensation in respect of interests can be sought in appropriate cases. 
 
Assistant Director, Legal and Governance                            WCC/SPM summary/f 



 

Agenda produced and published by Abraham Ezekiel, Assistant Director for Legal and Governance, County 
Hall, Spetchley Road, Worcester WR5 2NP 
 
To obtain further information or a copy of this agenda contact Sheena Jones, Democratic Governance and 
Scrutiny Manager on Worcester (01905) 846011 or email: DemocraticServices@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
All the above reports and supporting information can be accessed via the Council’s website. 
 
 

 
 

Cabinet 
Thursday, 24 June 2021, 10.00 am, County Hall 
 
Membership:  Cllr Alan Amos, Cllr Marc Bayliss, Cllr Matt Dormer, Cllr Simon Geraghty 

(Chairman), Cllr Adrian Hardman (Vice Chairman), Cllr Marcus Hart, 
Cllr Adam Kent, Cllr Karen May, Cllr Tony Miller and Cllr Andy Roberts 
 

Agenda 
 

Item No Subject Page No 
 

1  Apologies and Declarations of Interest 
 

 

2  Public Participation 
Members of the public wishing to take part should notify the Assistant 
Director for Legal and Governance in writing or by e-mail indicating both 
the nature and content of their proposed participation no later than 
9.00am on the working day before the meeting (in this case Wednesday 
23 June 2021).  Further details are available on the Council's website.  
Enquiries can also be made through the telephone number/e-mail 
address listed below. 
 
Please note that due to Covid requirements places at the meeting 
are limited. All members of the public who wish to attend the 
meeting should register by e-mail with the officer below and places 
will be allocated on a first come first served basis. 
 

 

3  Confirmation of the Minutes of the previous meeting 
The Minutes of the meeting of 18 March 2021 have been previously 
circulated. 
 

 

4  Children's Homes and Semi Independent Accommodation 
 

1 - 40 

5  Blakedown Rail Station Car Park Extension 
 

41 - 48 

6  Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring - Financial Outturn 
 

49 - 66 

 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:DemocraticServices@worcestershire.gov.uk


 

 
NOTES  

 Webcasting 
 

Members of the Cabinet are reminded that meetings of the Cabinet are 
Webcast on the Internet and will be stored electronically and accessible 
through the Council's Website. Members of the public are informed that if they 
attend this meeting their images and speech may be captured by the recording 
equipment used for the Webcast and may also be stored electronically and 
accessible through the Council's Website. 
 



Cabinet – 24 June 2021 

Page 1 

 

 

 
CABINET 
24 JUNE 2021 

 

CHILDREN’S HOMES AND SEMI-INDEPENDENT 
ACCOMMODATION 

AGENDA ITEM 4 

 
 

 

Relevant Cabinet Member 
Councillor A C Roberts 

 
Relevant Chief Officer 
Director of Children’s Services 

 
Local Member(s) 
Councillors A Ditta, M Jenkins and J Satterthwaite 

 

Recommendation 
 

1. The Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Children and Families 
recommends that Cabinet: 

 
(a) Notes the Sufficiency Strategy as approved by the Board of Worcestershire 

Children First and the evidence base contained in it for the policy approach 
to achieving the legal duty 

 
(b)  Notes the success and expansion of the Edge of Care service and the 

growing demand for good quality local semi-independent accommodation 
 

(c) Agrees to cease operating Green Hill Lodge as a children’s home under its 
existing registration and agrees to the consideration of its future use being 
undertaken within the all age disability service development 

 
(d) Agrees to the proposed change in statement of purpose for Oak House to 

become a semi-independent provision 
 

(e) Agrees to cease operating Hill View as a semi-independent provision 
 

(f) If agreed at (c) and (d) above, authorises the Director of Children’s Services 
to finalise the consultation documentation and undertake such consultation 
as is required. 

 

Background 
 

2. Following the October 2016 Ofsted judgement of ‘inadequate services’ 
Worcestershire invoked a service wide improvement plan. As part of the plan 
Worcestershire needed to be aspirational and ambitious for all our young people in care 

Page 1



Cabinet – 24 June 2021 

Page 2 

 

to stop drift and delay and enable them to thrive through appropriate placements whilst 
simultaneously seeking to enable children to remain with their families wherever it was 
safe to do so. A key element of the improvement journey focused on permanency planning 
for children in care, prevention of care and support to families (referred to as Edge of Care) 
and the use of residential provision care placements. 

 
3. On 18 October 2018, Cabinet considered a report on ‘Children at the Edge of Care 
and Children's Homes'. 

 
4. The Cabinet report recommended the development of an Edge of Care Service as a 
key part of a revised strategic approach in supporting families to stay together and 
recommended development of a revised approach to Worcestershire’s children's homes 
and a review of sufficiency of placements for children in care and care leavers. 

 
5. Cabinet approved in principle the recommendation of the report and the decision 
making in relation to proposals for specific children's homes was delegated to the Cabinet 
Member with Responsibility for Children and Families. 

 
6. Following a process of consultation with children, young people and stakeholders a 
further report setting out recommendations in relation to specific children's homes was 
approved by the Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Children and Families on 13th 

December 2018 and a decision was recorded on the future of five children's homes. This 
supported that: 

 

 Hill View (Malvern) was to be converted to a semi-independent plus placement for 6 
young people aged 16 to 18 years 

 Oak House (Worcester) was to remain open as a children's home 

 Orchardene (Pershore) was to close at the end of the existing tenancy contract on 
31 March 2019 

 Bricklehampton was to remain open a children's home 

 Rivendell (Bromsgrove) was to close as a children’s home. 
 

7. On 30 August 2019 a subsequent report was presented for Cabinet Member approval 
regarding Rivendell children’s home. The report recommended the provision be reopened 
as a semi-independent plus accommodation adding capacity to meet growing demand. 

 

8. A decision notice was recorded on 12 September 2019 agreeing to the 
recommendations which have been implemented. 

 
9. Since that time the proposed edge of care service has been established as 
‘Supporting Families First’ and has been delivering interventions to keep children and 
young people within their families since January 2020. 

 

Current Service Performance to Children in Care 
 

10. It is important to contextualise Worcestershire Children’s First (WCF) current position 
prior to outlining specific areas of service response. 

 

11. The number of children in care continues to rise and Worcestershire remains above 
statistical neighbours and England averages. However, for new entries 
[...]
son locally. 
If necessary, we will continue to look beyond the region for specialist placements. 

 
Internal Semi-Independent Living – We will invest in capacity growth and material 
improvements in our internal semi-independent provision supporting young people to 
step down from residential care and experience a semi-independent supported living 
arrangement locally. 

 
Secure Safe Base – Worcestershire will continue to work with the West Midlands 
group bid to the DfE for a new regional Safe Base Secure estate. 

Page 40



AGENDA ITEM 5 
  

 

Cabinet – 24 June 2021 

 

 

CABINET 
24 JUNE 2021 
 

Blakedown Rail Station Car Park   
 

 

Relevant Cabinet Member  
Cllr A Amos  
 

Relevant Chief Officer 
Strategic Director of Economy and Infrastructure  
 

Local Member(s) 
Cllr M Hart  
 

Recommendation 
 

1. The Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Highways and Transport  
recommends that Cabinet:  
 
(a) Notes the progress to date and authorises the continuation of the works, 

including surveys, necessary to progress the Blakedown Rail Station car 
parking scheme  
 

(b) endorses the allocation of funding to purchase the land for the rail station 
car parking scheme from the Capital Budget for Railway Station Upgrades 

  
(c) authorises the completion of a pre-planning public engagement and the 

preparation and submission of a Planning Application for the Blakedown 
Rail Station car parking scheme  

 
(d) authorises the Strategic Director of Economy and Infrastructure and the 

Strategic  Director of Commercial and Change to acquire the land or part 
thereof necessary to deliver the scheme (showing edged red in Appendix 1) 
through negotiation if possible and, if not possible, in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Highways and Transport, to make a 
Compulsory Purchase Order (CPO) to acquire the land and rights required 
for the project, and further authorises the Strategic Director of Commercial 
and Change to approve any Statement of Reasons in relation to the land, 
that must accompany any CPO submitted for confirmation to the Secretary 
of State and notes that this will be approved prior to the making of any CPO 

 
(e) authorises the Strategic Director of Economy and Infrastructure in 

consultation with the Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Highways and 
Transport to finalise the design of the of the car park and links to the 
station 

 
(f) authorises the Strategic Director of Economy and Infrastructure to award 

contracts and to enter any other such agreements as are necessary to 
complete the car park within the funding envelope  

Page 41



 

Cabinet – 24 June 2021 

 

 
(g) authorises the Strategic Director of Economy and Infrastructure to award 

contracts and to enter into any other agreements as are necessary to 
manage the car park once it becomes operational. 

 
Why are these decisions important? 

2. It is important that these decisions are made now to progress the project to 
enable the provision of additional car parking spaces to address the demand at 
Blakedown Rail Station. Discussions with the relevant landowner are progressing 
well which will enable WCC to purchase the necessary land and progress the 
planning application for the scheme.  
 

 

Background 
 

3. Blakedown Rail Station is on the Kidderminster / Birmingham train line, with 2 
trains per hour off peak. Additionally, there are also 3 trains per hour in the peak from 
Worcester -Birmingham and 2 Kidderminster – London Marylebone services. It is one 
of only two train stations within the Wyre Forest district. The station is popular 
particularly because of its links to Birmingham for employment and leisure and 
onward travel connections. Currently there are a total of 10 car parking spaces at 
Blakedown Rail Station, including a single disabled car parking space. 
 
4. Data from the Worcestershire Rail Investment Strategy (Autumn 2017) identifies 
an average of circa 150 daily return
[...]
h the 
current landowner to secure the land for the station car park, subject to a successful 
planning application.  

 
Planning Context  
 
10. Wyre Forest District Council are in the final stages of completing a review of their 
Core Strategy, with the proposed Wyre Forest Local Plan currently subject to 
examination by the Secretary of State.  
 
11.The proposal to provide rail station car parking at the Station Drive site is included 
in the publication version of the Wyre Forest Local Plan (site: WFR/CB/2) and was 
discussed at the hearing sessions for the Examination in Public. Its proximity to the 
rail line and former industrial use mean it is suitable for a rail car park. A planning 
application for housing on this site has previously been refused because of poor 
residential amenity and proximity to the rail line.  

 
12.As part of the preparation for the hearing sessions of the Examination in Public, 
consideration was given to the impact of the Covid 19 pandemic on rail demand and 
future working patterns. This proposal for car parking at Blakedown Rail Station is 
forecast to meet the existing demand and future demand envisaged from the Wyre 
Forest Local Plan.   
 
Planning Policy 
 
13.The National Planning Policy Framework 2019 strongly supports sustainable 
transport. Paragraph 102 sets out that: 

a. Opportunities to promote walking, cycling and public transport use are 
identified and pursued 

b. The environmental impacts of traffic and transport infrastructure can be 
identified, assessed and taken in account – including appropriate 
opportunities for avoiding and mitigating any adverse effects and for net 
environmental gains. 

 
14.The Wyre Forest Local Plan submission version 2020 provides further support for 
the provision of car parking at Blakedown Rail Station.  Policy 13 Transport and 
Accessibility in Wyre Forest identifies Blakedown Rail Station enhancements as one 
of the 5 most significant scheme for the successful implementation of the Wyre 
Forest Local Plan.  

 
Progress to date  
 
15.The following activities have been completed or are underway: 

a. Discussions with the landowner;  
b. Agreed purchase price for the land as part of the heads of terms  
c. Topographical surveys  
d. Geotechnical surveys  
e. Preliminary ecological appraisal  
f. Bat activity surveys in progress  
g. Tree surveys in progress  

Page 43



 

Cabinet – 24 June 2021 

 

h. Transport assessment in progress  
i. Junction assessment  
j. Initial design  
k. Planning strategy 
l. Car park management strategy, in development   

Planning  
 
16.A planning application is required for the scheme which will be determined by the 
County Council.  Prior to submission of the planning application, pre-application 
public engagement will be undertaken, with further consultation through the planning 
application.  
 

Delivery Timescales  
 

17. Subject to the conclusion of the activities outlined above, the following timetable 
is currently proposed:  
 

a. Design development Autumn 2021 
b. Planning application submission Winter 2021/2022  
c. Planning determination Summer 2022  

 
Start on site following planning approval (assuming a Compulsory Purchase Order is 
not required)  

 

Legal Implications  
 

18. The proposed car park is on privately owned land which will need to be acquired. 
Negotiations for this are advanced with the current landowner and heads of terms 
have been agreed for WCC to purchase the land and undertake the necessary 
preparatory works for the determination of the planning application.  

 
19. Recommendations have been included in this report to enable the use of the 
CPO process if required. However, as heads of terms have been agreed with the 
landowner this situation is unlikely.  

 
 
Financial Implications 
 
 

20. The total costs for the development of the additional car parking at Blakedown 
Rail Station are estimated to be £1.94 million including land purchase, scheme 
design
[...]
0/21 

 

Relevant Cabinet Member 
Mr S E Geraghty 
 

Relevant Officer 
Chief Financial Officer 
 
Recommendations 

1. The Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Finance (who is also the Leader of 
the Council) recommends that Cabinet: 

(a) endorses financial performance for the year ended 31 March 2021 and 
the unaudited Annual Financial Report and Statement of Accounts 
2020/21, 

(b) approves updates to earmarked reserves and general balances as 
detailed in paragraphs 42 to 49, 

(c) considers the draft Annual Governance Statement for 2020/21 for 
comment before final approval is sought from the Audit and 
Governance Committee, and 

(d) notes the use of grant funding from Central Government in responding 
to the COVID-19 pandemic during 2020/21. 

Introduction 

2. This report details the provisional financial results for the year ended 31 March 2021 
subject to external audit and notes the expenditure and income in relation to 
responding to the COVID-19 pandemic. 

 
3. The report identifies that the Council underspent it’s £346 million budget by £0.783 

million (-0.2%), that is in line with the forecast previously reported to Cabinet.  
Additionally, the Council received nearly £88 million from Central Government with 
regard to COVID-19, with £74 million spent in year on providing vital and urgent 
support, including but not limited to: personal protective equipment (PPE), test and 
trace site and activities, supporting our care providers and schools, providing laptops 
to schools and top up payments for self-isolation. A more detailed list of activities 
funded by the County Council is provided at Table 2 of this report. 

 
4. Considering the scale of activity during 2020/21, which included managing changes in 

demand for services at a time of significant pressures on our workforce, to maintain 
service delivery to end the year with a small underspend is a significant achievement 
and reflects the amazing effort from staff and partners to ensure public services were 
still delivered where most needed, and this is to be commended.  

Page 49



 

Cabinet – 24 June 2021 

 

 
5. It is recommended that the small £0.783 million underspend is added to the General 

Fund Balances. 
 
6. Cabinet is asked in this report to endorse the outturn position and approve the carry 

forward of the Council’s Earmarked Reserves and unspent grant monies to the 
2021/22 financial year. 

 
7. Financial performance for the Council’s Capital Budget and the Worcestershire 

Pension Fund is also reported. 
 

Provisional Financial Results for the year ended 31 March 2021 

8. The provisional overall outturn, as set out in Table 1 below, is a net underspend of 
£0.783 million. 

Table 1: Provisional Outturn 2020/21 

 
 
9. The Council’s formal statutory accounts have been prepared and it is proposed that 

they will be presented in draft form to the 29 July 2021 meeting of the Audit and 
Governance Committee.  Similar to last year, the statutory deadline for signing off the 
accounts has been deferred and the External Audit fieldwork will take place later than 
usual with the aim of enabling the accounts to be signed off with an unqualified audit 
opinion at the 24 September 2021 Audit and Governance committee meeting within the 
statutory deadline.  An extract of the provisional unaudited accounts is included in this 
report at Appendix 1(a). The Public Inspection period will be advertised on the Council’s 
website at (Link). 
 

10. Whilst school balances increased from a net surplus of £1.4 million at 31/3/2020 to 
£3.9 million at 31/3/2021, the non-schools Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) will carry 

2020/21 Outturn Summary

Transfer to COVID-19 Outturn

Budget Actual Variance Reserves Income Variance %

Directorate £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 Var

WCF / Education / Home to School Transport 101,540 105,920 4,380 1,750 -6,243 -113 -0.1%

Economy & Infrastructure 55,924 59,263 3,339 1,279 -4,629 -11 0.0%

Commercial and Change 6,9
[...]
audited Annual Financial Report and Statement of Accounts 
2020/21 Extract 

 Appendix 1b – Draft Annual Governance Statement 

 Appendix 2 – Summary Financial Results 2020/21   

 Appendix 3 - Budget variances greater than £0.250 million 

 Appendix 4 - Capitalisation    

 Appendix 5 - Use of Grants/Reserves 

 Appendix 6 – Proposed Carry Forwards – Grants / Earmarked Reserves 

 Appendix 7 – Proposed Grants / Earmarked Reserves at 31/3/21 

 Appendix 8 – Capital Budget Financial Results 2020/21 

Contact Points 

County Council Contact Points 

County Council: 01905 763763 

Worcestershire Hub: 01905 765765 

Email: worcestershirehub@worcestershire.gov.uk 

Specific Contact Points for this Report 

Michael Hudson, Chief Finance Officer, 01905 845560, mhudson@worcestershire.gov.uk 

Page 64

mailto:worcestershirehub@worcestershire.gov.uk
mailto:mhudson@worcestershire.gov.uk


 

Cabinet – 24 June 2021 

 

Stephanie Simcox, Deputy Chief Finance Officer (Service Finance) / Head of Finance, 01905 
846342 ssimcox@worcestershire.gov.uk 

Mark Sanders, Deputy Chief Finance Officer (Corporate Finance), 01905 846519, 
mssanders@worcestershire.gov.uk 

 

Background Papers 

In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Chief Financial Officer) the following are 

the background papers relating to the subject matter of this report: 

 2020/21 Council Budget setting  

 Previous Cabinet 2020/21 Resources Reports  

Page 65

mailto:ssimcox@worcestershire.gov.uk
mailto:mssanders@worcestershire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Children's Homes and Semi Independent Accommodation
	5 Blakedown Rail Station Car Park Extension
	Blakedown Station appendix 1 land aquisition plan

	6 Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring - Financial Outturn



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

 
 Page No.   
 

1 

Cabinet 
Thursday, 24 June 2021, County Hall 
10.00 am 
 
 Minutes  

Present:  Cllr Alan Amos, Cllr Marc Bayliss, Cllr Matt Dormer, 
Cllr Simon Geraghty (Chairman), Cllr Marcus Hart, 
Cllr Adam Kent, Cllr Karen May, Cllr Tony Miller and 
Cllr Andy Roberts 
 

Also attended: Cllrs Mel Allcott, Laura Gretton, Peter Griffiths, Matt 
Jenkins, Richard Morris and Richard Udall. 
 

2036  Apologies and 
Declarations of 
Interest 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Adrian 
Hardman. 
 

2037  Public 
Participation 
 

None. 
 

2038  Confirmation of 
the Minutes of 
the previous 
meeting 
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 18 March 2021 were 
agreed as a correct record and would be signed by the 
Chairman. 
 

2039  Children's 
Homes and 
Semi 
Independent 
Accommodatio
n 
 

Prior to discussing the report, the CMR for Children and 
Families informed Members that since its publication, a 
national independent care review report, Case for 
Change, had been published. This independent review 
stated three key priorities including supporting families 
and the wider community, helping families stay together 
by building relationships and finally, keeping children 
safe. Cllr Roberts noted positively that Worcestershire 
were already implementing these priorities. 
 
Cllr Roberts commented that the report discussed 
underlying prejudice experienced by those in care. He 
encouraged members to reflect on this and not to 
underestimate the challenge this presents to young 
people in care.  
 
During consideration of the report, it was suggested that 
resources should be focused on the Supporting Families 
First approach as detailed in para 21. The approach 
aimed to assist families in remaining together as 
outcomes for children who are separated from their 
families are generally poorer than for those who remain 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

2 

with their families.  
 
Members noted that it was Council’s responsibility to 
encourage people within the community to become foster 
carers. It was vital to ensure that children brought into the 
care system were provided with safe, secure homes.  
 
Concerns were raised regarding the use of semi-
independent homes located outside of the local authority. 
It was queried how the Council maintained 
communication and involvement with these homes to 
tackle any problems when they arose. It was clarified that 
although these homes were not strictly under the 
supervision of the County Council, the Council may still 
intervene if issues arise. 
 
It was noted that occasionally, children were required to 
be placed in private homes outside of the County at a 
cost to the Council. This became necessary if a young 
person had particular special requirement which could 
not be met by services within the County.   
 
The possibility of allocating new resources to kinship 
carers was discussed. The plans were under review as 
detailed in the report. 
 
A non-member of Cabinet requested that local 
Councillors be kept informed when issues occur within 
homes in their division.  The Cabinet member 
commented that, due to the sensitive nature of the issues 
at homes, a cautious approach was taken over the 
information which was communicated. Additional effort 
would be made to engage with members in the future 
regarding such matters, providing that this did not 
compromise the safety of children.  
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet: 
 

a) Noted the Sufficiency Strategy as approved by 
the Board of Worcestershire Children First and 
the evidence base contained in it for the policy 
approach to achieving the legal duty; 
 

b) Noted the success and expansion of the Edge 
of Care service and the growing demand for 
good quality local semi-independent 
accommodation; 

c) Agreed to cease operating Green Hill Lodge as 
a children’s home under its existing 
registration and agreed to the consideration of 
its future use being undertaken within the all 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

3 

age disability service development; 
 

d) Agreed to the proposed change in statement 
of purpose for Oak House to become a semi-
independent provision; 

 
e) Agreed to cease operating Hill View as a semi-

independent provision, and 
 

f) Following agreement of the recommendations 
(c) and (d) above, authorised the Director of 
Children’s Services to finalise the consultation 
documentation and undertake such 
consultation as was required. 

 
 

2040  Blakedown Rail 
Station Car Park 
Extension 
 

The Cabinet Member for Highways presented the report, 
which set out plans to increase the capacity for car 
parking at Blakedown rail station by up to 120 spaces.  
Work was underway to establish the actual capacity and 
provision would be included for electric vehicles and 
cycles.  
 
Consultation would be required before any final decision 
was made on the plans. Pre-application public 
engagement was scheduled prior to the submission of 
the planning application. Residents would therefore be 
given the opportunity to comment on the plans.  
 
Members praised the environmental consideration 
undertaken for this project. Additionally, the extra parking 
spaces would help to alleviate congestion in the local 
area and encourage more people to choose travel by rail 
rather than by car.  The additional capacity would also 
help to prevent drivers from parking on residential roads. 
 
During discussion of the report, members suggested that 
a strategic approach should be taken towards car parking 
charges in the area due to demand for parking in Wyre 
Forest and Hagley.  
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet: 
 

(a) Noted the progress to date and authorised the 
continuation of the works, including surveys, 
necessary to progress the Blakedown Rail 
Station car parking scheme; 
 

(b) Endorsed the allocation of funding to 
purchase the land for the rail station car 
parking scheme from the Capital Budget for 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

4 

Railway Station Upgrades; 
 

(c) Authorised the completion of a pre-planning 
public engagement and the preparation and 
submission of a Planning Application for the 
Blakedown Rail Station car parking scheme; 

 
(d) Authorised the Strategic Director of Economy 

and Infrastructure and the Strategic Director of 
Commercial and Change to acquire the land or 
part thereof necessary to deliver the scheme 
(shown red in Appendix 1 to the report) 
through negotiation if possible and, if not 
possible, in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member with Responsibility for Highways and 
Transport, to make a Compulsory Purchase 
Order (CPO) to acquire the land and rights 
required for the project, and further authorised 
the Strategic Director of Commercial and 
Change to approve any Statement of Reasons 
in relation to the land, that must accompany 
any CPO submitted for confirmation to the 
Secretary of State and noted that this will be 
approved prior to the making of any CPO;  

 
(e) Authorised the Strategic Director of Economy 

and Infrastructure in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member with Responsibility for 
Highways and Transport to finalise the design 
of the car park and links to the station; 

(f) Authorised the Strategic Director of Economy 
and Infrastructure to award contracts and to 
enter any other such agreements as were 
necessary to complete the car park within the 
funding envelope; and 
 

(g) Authorised the Strategic Director of Economy 
and Infrastructure to award contracts and to 
enter into any other agreements as were 
necessary to manage the car park once it 
became operational. 

 

2041  Revenue and 
Capital Budget 
Monitoring - 
Financial 
Outturn 
 

The Leader presented the report and commented that 
despite the challenges faced over the past year by the 
community, businesses and services, there had been an 
underspend by £800,000 at the end of the financial year 
for 2020/2021. The underspend would be allocated to 
restore general fund balances back up to £13,000,000.  
 
The Leader attributed much of this success to the 
support provided by the government. Further financial 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

5 

resource had been allocated by the government for the 
forthcoming financial year.  He highlighted proposals for 
usage of balances and reserves as outlined in paras 46 
and 47 of the report.  
 
During consideration of the report, members 
acknowledged the significant financial support provided 
to local government in response to the pandemic. 
Members also praised the Council’s collective hard work 
over the past year in successfully managing the finances 
throughout the pandemic. 
 
Attention was drawn to investments detailed in the report 
which would positively benefit communities, including the 
divisional fund and to the two-year extension of the local 
members capital highways fund.  
 
The Leader was pleased to inform Cabinet that the 
County Council had been recently shortlisted for the 
Public Finance Awards for achievements in financial 
reporting and accountability.  
 
Further to budget scrutiny proposals in January, 
members were encouraged to look for opportunities for 
income generation which could be used to support 
services. Proposals would be welcomed from all 
members. 
 
Members queried whether the divisional fund could be 
raised from the present rate of £10,000 to £12,000 to 
help members to support their local communities which 
were recovering after the COVID-19 pandemic. The 
Leader confirmed that he would monitor the spend of the 
divisional fund throughout the year before considering a 
change in the amount.  
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet 
 

(a) Endorsed financial performance for the year 
ended 31 March 2021 and the unaudited 
Annual Financial Report and Statement of 
Accounts 2020/21; 
 

(b) Approved updates to earmarked reserves and 
general balances as detailed in paragraphs 42 
to 49 of the report; 

 
(c) Considered the draft Annual Governance 

Statement for 2020/21 for comment before final 
approval was sought from the Audit and 
Governance Committee; and 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

6 

 
(d) Noted the use of grant funding from Central 

Government in responding to the COVID-19 
pandemic during 2020/21. 

 
 
 
 
 The meeting ended at 11.13 am. 
 
 
 
 Chairman ……………………………………………. 
 
 


